
 NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
 CONFERENCE OF THE
 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
 THE ADVANCEMENT OF
 COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiff,

From Wake County
 18-CVS-9806

vs.

TIM MOORE, in his official
 capacity, and PHILIP BERGER,
 in his official capacity,

Defendants.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. PRECEDENT ESTABLISHES THAT THE ISSUE
BEFORE THIS COURT IS A POLITICAL
QUESTION.2

II. THE JUDICIARY HAS NO MANAGEABLE
STANDARDS FOR DETERMINING GAINS OR
LOSSES IN POPULAR SOVEREIGNTY5

III. MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY ARE
DE JURE OR *DE FACTO* OFFICERS, NOT
USURPERS..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Pharr,
179 N.C. 699, 103 S.E. 8 (1920) 7, 14

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 4, 5, 7, 11

Coleman v. Miller,
305 U.S. (1939) 4

Covington v. North Carolina,
270 F. Supp. 3d. 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017)..... 1, 2, 11, 12

Covington v. North Carolina,
316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016) 10

Idol v. Street,
233 N.C. 730, 65 S.E.2d 313 (1951) 14

In re Wingler,
231 N.C. 560, 58 S.E.2d 372 (1950) 13

Leonard v. Maxwell,
216 N.C. 89, 3 S.E.2d 313 (1939) 4, 5, 7

North Carolina v. Covington,
137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017) 11

Pacific State Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Oregon,
223 U.S. 118 (1912) 3

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) 3, 9

Smith v. Town of Carolina Beach,
206 N.C. 834, 175 S.E. 313..... 14

State ex rel. Dyer v. City of Leaksville,
275 N.C. 41, 165 S.E.2d 201 (1969) 7, 12

United States v. Home Insurance Co.,
89 U.S. 99 (1874) 15

Van Amringe v. Taylor,
108 N.C. 196, 12 S.E. 1005 (1891) 13

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. Art. I, Section 2 5, 6, 12
N.C. Const. Art. I, Section 3 5, 6, 12
N.C. Const. Art. I, Section 35 12
N.C. Const. Art. II, Sec. 20 9
U.S.C.A. Const. Art. IV § 4 5

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 128-6 18

Secondary Sources

John V. Orth and Paul M. Newby, *The North Carolina
Constitution* (2d ed. 2013) 6, 7, 12

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

No. COA19-384

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

 NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
 CONFERENCE OF THE
 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
 THE ADVANCEMENT OF
 COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiff,

From Wake County
 18-CVS-9806
